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Thank you for purchasing the 
V ITAL 100 TRUE HEPA 
AIR  PURIF IER BY 
LEVOIT. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please 
reach out to us at support@levoit.com. 
We hope you enjoy your new air purifier!

Share the Levoit Love

Find @LevoitLifestyle on social media for 
wellness + style inspiration. We make every 
space mindful and chic.
 
@LevoitLifestyle
#LevoitLove   •   #LevoitLifestyle

English 
User Manual

True HEPA Air Purifier
Model: Vital 100

Package Contents Specifications

1  x  Air Purifier
1  x  True HEPA 3-Stage Original Filter      
        (Pre-Installed)
1  x  User Manual
1  x  Quick Start Guide

Voltage AC 120V, 60Hz

Rated Power 55W

Effective Range ≤ 28 m² / 300 ft²

CADR 221 m³/h / 130 CFM

Operating 
Conditions

Temperature:        
-10°–40°C / 14°–104°F

Humidity: < 85% RH

Noise Level 23–50dB

Standby Power < 0.5W

Dimensions 32.4 x 16.2 x 41 cm / 
12.8 x 6.4 x 16.1 in

Weight 4.2 kg / 9.3 lb
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SAFETY INFORMATION

• Only use your air purifier as described 
in this manual.

• Do not use without removing the plastic 
wrap from the filter. The air purifier will 
not filter air, and may overheat, causing 
a fire hazard.

• Do not use your air purifier outdoors.

• Keep your air purifier away from water, 
and wet or damp areas. Never place in 
water or liquid.

• Do not use in excessively humid areas.

• Keep your air purifier away from        
heat sources.

• Do not use where combustible gases, 
vapours, metallic dust, aerosol (spray) 
products, or fumes from industrial oil  
are present.

• Keep 1.5 m / 5 ft away from where 
oxygen is being administered.

• Supervise children when they are near 
the air purifier.

• Do not place anything into any opening 
on the air purifier.

• Do not sit or place heavy objects on the 
air purifier.

• Keep the inside of the air purifier dry. 
To prevent moisture buildup, avoid 
placing in rooms with major temperature 
changes or underneath air conditioners.

• Always unplug your air purifier before 
servicing (such as changing the filter).

• Do not use your air purifier if it is 
damaged or not working correctly, or if 
the cord or plug is damaged. Do not try 

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or other injury, follow all instructions and 
safety guidelines.

General Safety

Plug and Cord

READ AND SAVE     
THESE INSTRUCTIONS

• Keep air purifier near the outlet it is 
plugged into.

• Never place the cord near any heat 
source.

• Do not cover the cord with a rug, 
carpet, or other covering. Do not place 
the cord under furniture or appliances. 

• Keep the cord out of areas where 
people walk often. Place the cord 
where it will not be tripped over.

• This appliance has a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other). To reduce 
the risk of electric shock, this plug is 
intended to fit in a polarized outlet only 
one way. If the plug does not fit fully in 
the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does 
not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do 
not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

• This air purifier uses standard US 120V, 
60Hz outlets. If using in a different area, 
check for compatibility.

to repair it yourself. Contact Customer 
Support (see page 16).

• WARNING: Do not use this air purifier 
with solid-state speed controls (such as 
a dimmer switch).

• Not for commercial use.          
Household use only.
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GETTING TO KNOW YOUR AIR  PURIF IER
A. Air Inlet
B. Filter Cover
C. True HEPA 3-Stage Original Filter
D. On/Off Button
E. Fan Speed Indicators
F. Fan Speed Button
G. Display Off Button

H. Timer Indicators
I. Timer Button
J. Check Filter Indicator
K. Air Outlet
L. Housing
M. Power Cord
N. Anti-Skid Pads

MN

B C

D E H JG

F I

K

L

A



6

EN

GETTING STARTED
1. Open the filter cover of the air purifier 

and remove the True HEPA Filter from 
its plastic packaging. [Figure 1.1]

2. Place the filter back into the air purifier 
with the pull tabs facing out. [Figure 1.2]

CONTROLS

On/Off Button
• Turns the air purifier on/off.

Fan Speed Button
• Cycles through fan 

speeds: I (low), II (medium), 
and III (high).

Timer Button
• Cycles through timer 

options (see page 8).

Check Filter Indicator
• Lights up when the filter 

should be checked (see 
Check Filter Indicator, 
page 10). 

Display Off Button
• Turns the display off.

• Tap any button (except   ) 
to turn the display back on.

Figure 1.2

Figure 1.1
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USING YOUR AIR 
PURIF IER

1. Plug in and tap    to turn the air purifier 
on/off. The fan will start on level I.

2. Optionally, tap    to cycle fan speeds 
between I, II, and III.

General Operation

Note: 

• The indicators are not buttons and 
cannot be used to change the         
fan speed. 

• The fan speed indicators will light up 
when active.

• Fan speed III is the loudest, but cleans 
air the quickest.

• For best results, or to address a 
specific air quality issue such as 
smoke, run the air purifier at maximum 
speed (level III) for 15–20 minutes 
before using a lower speed.

• To effectively clean air, keep windows 
and doors closed while the air purifier 
is on.

Memory Function

When the air purifier is plugged in, it will 
remember its previous fan speed setting. 

Note: The air purifier will not remember 
timers. 

GETTING STARTED (CONT.)

3. Replace the back cover by lining up the 
cover’s feet with the matching slots on 
the bottom of the housing. [Figure 1.3]

4. Push the cover closed.

5. Place the air purifier on a hard, 
flat surface. Leave 38 cm / 15 in of 
clearance to allow air to pass through 
the air inlets on the sides. [Figure 1.4]

Figure 1.3

Figure 1.4

38 cm / 
15 in 38 cm /

15 in
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USING YOUR PURIFIER (CONT.)

Timer

You can set a timer for 2, 4, or 8 hours.

1. Tap    repeatedly to select a time. The 
timer will start automatically.

Note: 

• The indicators are not buttons and 
cannot be used to select a time. 

• The timer indicators will light up blue 
when active.

2. Once the timer has finished, the air 
purifier will power off.

3. To cancel a timer, tap    until all timer 
indicators are off.

Note: 

• You can change the fan speed at any 
time while the timer is on.

• The timer will restart if the time           
is changed.

ABOUT THE F ILTER
The air purifier uses a 3-stage filtration 
system to purify air.

A. True HEPA Filter

• Removes at least 99.97% of 
airborne particles 0.3 micrometres 
(µm) in diameter.

• Filters small particles such as 
smoke, dust, mould spores, 
bacteria, viruses, and allergens such 
as pollen, dander, and mites.

B. High-Efficiency Activated Carbon 
Filter

• Physically absorbs unwanted 
odours and fumes.

• Filters compounds such as 
formaldehyde, benzene, ammonia, 
hydrogen sulphide, and volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs).

C. Pre-Filter

• Captures large particles such as 
dust, lint, fibres, hair, and pet fur. 

• Maximizes the filter’s life by 
protecting it.

A

B

C
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Do not add essential oils to the air purifier 
or filter. The filter will become damaged 
by the oil and will eventually release an 
unpleasant smell. Do not use oil diffusers 
near the air purifier.

Essential Oils

ABOUT THE FILTER (CONT.)

Moisture may damage the filters. This air 
purifier should be used in an area with a 
humidity level below 85% RH. If you use the 
air purifier in excessively humid areas, the 
surface of the filter will become mouldy.

The air change rate is how many times 
all of the air in a room can be purified (or 
“changed”) by the air purifier in 1 hour. Air 
changes per hour are calculated on the 
recommended room size assuming 8 ft / 
2.4 m ceilings. For smaller rooms, the air 
change per hour will increase. The Vital 100 
has an air change per hour of 3.3, which 
means it can change air 3.3 times at the 
max speed. This air purifier works best in 
single, closed rooms up to 28 m² / 300 ft².

This air purifier has a Clean Air Delivery 
Rate of 130 cubic feet per minute (CFM), or 
221 m³/h.

Clean Air Delivery Rate (CADR) measures 
the efficiency of an air purifier by indicating 
the volume of clean air that an air purifier 
produces per minute. This is based on 
removal of dust, pollen, and smoke, 
which are the 3 most common indoor air 
pollutants. The higher the CADR, the more 
particles the air purifier will remove and the 
larger the area it can clean. The rating is 
measured at the air purifier’s highest speed.

Humidity

Air Change Per Hour

Clean Air Delivery Rate

Note: Water or moisture will allow mould 
to grow. Air purifiers cannot solve an 
existing mould problem, only remove 
mould spores and reduce odours. 

Note: To effectively clean air, keep 
windows and doors closed while the air 
purifier is on.
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KEEPING THINGS CLEAN

Cleaning the Air Purifier

• Unplug before cleaning. 

• Wipe the outside of the air purifier with 
a soft, dry cloth. If necessary, wipe 
the housing with a damp cloth, then 
immediately dry.

• Vacuum the inside of the air purifier.

• Do not clean with abrasive chemicals or 
flammable cleaning agents.

When Should I Replace the Air 
Filter?

The filter should be replaced every 6–8 
months. You may need to replace your filter 
sooner or later depending on how often you 
use your air purifier. Using your air purifier in 
an environment with relatively high pollution 
may mean you will need to replace the filter 
more often, even if    is off.

You may need to replace your filter if       
you notice: 

• Increased noise when the air purifier 
is on

• Decreased airflow

• Unusual odours

• A visibly clogged filter

Note: 

• Remember to reset    after 
changing the filter.

Check Filter Indicator

  will light up as a reminder to check the 
filter. Depending on how often you use 
the air purifier, the indicator should turn on 
within 6–8 months. You may not need to 
replace your filter yet, but you should check 
it when    turns on. 

To maintain the performance 
of your air purifier, only use 
official Levoit filters. To buy 

replacement filters, scan the 
QR code or go to Amazon 

and search B07VQHFHRP. 
You can check the official 

website, levoit.com, for more 
information.
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KEEPING THINGS CLEAN (CONT.)

Resetting the Check Filter 
Indicator

Reset the Check Filter Indicator when:

A.   lights up.

1. Replace the filter (see page 12).

2. Turn on the air purifier. 

3. Press and hold    for 3 seconds.

4.   will turn off when successfully 
reset.

B. The filter was changed before    lit up.

1. Press and hold    for 3 seconds.    
This will turn on   . 

2. Press and hold    again for 3 
seconds.

3.   will turn off when successfully 
reset.

Cleaning the Air Filter

The Pre-Filter should be cleaned once a 
month to increase the efficiency and extend 
the life of your filter. Clean the inside and 
outside of the Pre-Filter using a soft brush 
or vacuum hose to remove hair, dust, and 
large particles. 

To clean the Pre-Filter:

1. Remove the filter from the housing and 
peel the Pre-Filter away from the True 
HEPA and Activated Carbon Filters. 
[Figure 2.1]

2. Clean both sides of the Pre-Filter using 
a soft brush or vacuum hose to remove 
hair, dust, and large particles. Figure 2.1

Filter When to 
Clean

When to 
Replace

Pre-Filter Every 2–4 
weeks

6–8 months
True HEPA 
& Activated 

Carbon 
Filter

Do not 
clean

3. Gently wash the Pre-Filter under running 
water. Dry completely before placing it 
back on the velcro tape.

4. Replace filter in housing.

Note: Do not clean the True HEPA and 
Activated Carbon Filters with water or 
other liquids.
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KEEPING THINGS CLEAN (CONT.)

1. Unplug the air purifier and remove the 
filter cover.

2. Remove the old filter and properly 
dispose of it.

3. Clean out any remaining dust or hair 
inside the air purifier using a vacuum 
hose. Do not use water or liquids to 
clean the air purifier. [Figure 3.1]

4. Unwrap the new filter and place 
inside the air purifier with the pull tabs      
facing out.

5. Replace the filter cover. The air purifier 
will not power on unless the filter cover 
is replaced correctly.

6. Reset the Check Filter Indicator (see 
page 11).

Replacing the Air Filter

Storage

If not using the air purifier for an extended 
period of time, wrap both the air purifier and 
the filter in plastic packaging and store in a 
dry place to avoid moisture damage.

Figure 3.1
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Solution

Air purifier will not turn on or 
respond to button controls.

Plug in the air purifier.

Check to see if the power cord is damaged. If so, stop 
using the air purifier and contact Customer Support (see 
page 16).

Plug the air purifier into a different outlet.

The air purifier is malfunctioning. Contact Customer 
Support (see page 16).

Airflow is significantly 
reduced.

Make sure the filter is removed from its packaging and 
properly in place (see page 6).

Tap    to increase the fan speed.

Leave at least 38 cm / 15 in of clearance to allow air to 
pass through the air inlets on the sides. 

The Pre-Filter may be clogged by large particles, such as 
hair or lint, blocking air flow. Clean the Pre-Filter  
(see page 11).

Replace the filter (see page 12).

Air purifier makes an unusual 
noise while the fan is on.

Make sure the filter is properly in place with plastic 
packaging removed (see page 6).

Make sure the air purifier is operating on a hard, flat, 
even surface.

Replace the filter (see page 12).

The air purifier may be damaged, or a foreign object 
may be inside. Stop using the air purifier and contact 
Customer Support (see page 16). Do not try to repair 
the air purifier. 

Strange smell coming from the 
air purifier.

Clean the filter or replace if necessary.

Contact Customer Support (see page 16).

Make sure not to use your air purifier in an area with high 
humidity or while diffusing essential oils.
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If your problem is not listed, please contact Customer Support (see page 16).

TROUBLESHOOTING (CONT.)

Problem Possible Solution

Poor air purification quality. Tap    to increase the fan speed.

Make sure no objects are blocking the sides or top of the 
air purifier (the inlet or outlet).

Make sure the filter is removed from its packaging and 
properly in place (see page 6).

Close doors and windows while using the air purifier.

Make sure the room is smaller than 28 m² / 300 ft². The 
air purifier may not be as effective in larger rooms.

Replace the filter (see page 12).

  is still on after replacing 
the filter.

Reset the Check Filter Indicator (see page 11).

  has not turned on within 8 
months.

  is a reminder for you to check the filter and will light 
up based on how long the air purifier has been used 
(see page 10). If you don’t use your air purifier often,  

  will take longer to turn on.

  turned on before 6 months.   is a reminder for you to check the filter and will light 
up based on how long the air purifier has been used 
(see page 10). If you run your air purifier frequently,    

  will turn on sooner.
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Terms & Policy

Arovast Corporation warrants all products to be of 
the highest quality in material, craftsmanship, and 
service, effective from the date of purchase to the 
end of the warranty period.

Arovast Corporation will replace any product 
found to be defective due to manufacturer flaws 
based on eligibility. Refunds are available within 
the first 30 days of purchase. Refunds are only 
available to the original purchaser of the product. 
This warranty extends only to personal use and 
does not extend to any product that has been 
used for commercial, rental, or any other use in 
which the product is not intended for. There are 
no warranties other than the warranties expressly 
set forth with each product.

This warranty is non-transferrable. Arovast 
Corporation is not responsible in any way for any 
damages, losses, or inconveniences caused by 
equipment failure by user negligence, abuse, or 
use noncompliant with the user manual or any 
additional safety, use, or warnings included in the 
product packaging and manual.

This warranty does not apply to the following:
• Damage due to abuse, accident, alteration, 

misuse, tampering, or vandalism.
• Improper or inadequate maintenance. 
• Damage in return transit.
• Unsupervised use by children under 18 years 

of age.

Arovast Corporation and its subsidiaries assume no 
liability for damage caused by the use of the product 
other than for its intended use or as instructed in the 
user manual. Some states do not allow this exclusion 
or limitation of incidental or consequential losses so 
the foregoing disclaimer may not apply to you. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may 
also have other rights which may vary from state     
to state.

ALL EXPRESSED AND IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTY 
OF MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED TO THE 
PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY.

Additional 1-Year Warranty

You can extend your 1-year warranty by an additional 
year. Log onto www.levoit.com/warranty to register 
your new product for the extended warranty.

Please fill out all required fields and include your 
order ID, place of purchase, and purchase date, 
if applicable.

Defective Products & Returns

If your product proves defective within the specified 
warranty period, please contact Customer Support 
via support@levoit.com with your order ID. Do not 
dispose of your product before contacting us. Once 
Customer Support has approved your request, 
please return the unit with a copy of the invoice or 
your order ID.

Product True HEPA Air Purifier

Model Vital 100

Default Warranty 
Period

1 year

For your own reference, we strongly recommend 
that you record your order ID and date                    

of purchase.

WARRANTY INFORMATION
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CUSTOMER SUPPORT
If you encounter any issues or have any 
questions regarding your new product, 
feel free to contact our helpful Customer 
Support Team. 

Arovast Corporation
1202 N. Miller St., Suite A
Anaheim, CA 92806
 
Email: support@levoit.com
Toll-Free: (888) 726-8520

Customer Support

Mon–Fri, 9:00 am–5:00 pm PST/PDT

Support Hours

*Please have your order invoice and order ID 
ready before contacting Customer Support.
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Français 
Notice d’utilisation

Purificateur d’air True HEPA
Modèle : Vital 100

Merci d'avoir acheté le 
PURIF ICATEUR D’AIR 
VITAL 100 TRUE HEPA 
DE LEVOIT.

Si vous avez des questions ou des 
préoccupations, contactez-nous à l’adresse 
support@levoit.com. Nous espérons 
que votre nouveau purificateur d’air vous 
donnera entière satisfaction.

L’amour de Levoit se partage

Suivez-nous sur les réseaux sociaux           
@LevoitLifestyle et trouvez davantage 
d’informations qui vous inspireront style 
et bien-être. Une touche d’élégance et de 
sobriété dans chaque pièce.
 
@LevoitLifestyle
#LevoitLove   •   #LevoitLifestyle

Contenu de l’emballage

1 purificateur d’air
1  filtre original True HEPA à 3 étapes      
        (pré-installé)
1  Guide d’utilisation
1  Guide de démarrage rapide

Caractéristiques techniques

Tension 120 V c.a., 60 Hz

Puissance 
nominale

55W

Plage effective ≤ 28 m² (300 pi²)

CADR 221 m³/h (130 pi³/min)

Conditions 
de fonctionne-
ment

Température : 
14°–104°F / -10°–40°C

Humidité : < 85 % 
d’humidité relative

Niveau de bruit 23–50dB

Consommation 
en veille

< 0,5 W

Dimensions 32,4 x 16,2 x 41 cm / 
12,8 x 6,4 x 16,1 po

Poids 4,2 kg (9,3 lb)
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

• Utilisez uniquement le purificateur d’air 
conformément aux instructions données 
dans ce guide.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil avant d’avoir 
retiré l’emballage en plastique du filtre. 
Le purificateur ne filtrera pas l’air, et 
pourrait surchauffer et présenter un 
risque d'incendie.

• N’utilisez pas le purificateur d’air à 
l’extérieur.

• Éloignez le purificateur de tout point 
d’eau ou de toute zone humide ou 
mouillée. Ne le placez jamais dans de 
l’eau ou d’autres liquides.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des zones 
excessivement humides.

• Tenez le purificateur d’air éloigné des 
sources de chaleur.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil en présence de 
gaz, vapeurs, poussières métalliques, 
produits aérosols (sprays) ou 
d’émanations industrielles.

• Restez à 1,5 m / 5 pi de l’endroit de 
l’arrivée d’oxygène dans la pièce.

• Surveillez les enfants lorsqu’ils sont à 
proximité du purificateur d’air.

• Ne placez rien en face d’un orifice du 
purificateur d’air.

• Ne vous asseyez pas sur le purificateur 
d’air et ne placez pas d’objets lourds 
dessus.

Pour réduire les risques d’incendie et d’électrocution ou éviter d’autres blessures, 
suivez toutes les instructions et consignes de sécurité.

Consignes générales de sécurité

• Veillez à ce que l’intérieur du 
purificateur d’air reste sec. Pour éviter 
l’accumulation d’humidité, évitez de 
le placer dans des pièces soumises 
à des changements de température 
importants ou sous des climatiseurs.

• Débranchez toujours le purificateur 
d’air avant de procéder à l’entretien 
(comme le remplacement du filtre).

• N’utilisez pas le purificateur d’air s’il 
est endommagé ou s’il ne fonctionne 
pas correctement, ou encore, si le 
cordon d’alimentation ou la prise sont 
endommagés. N’essayez pas de le 
réparer vous-même. Contactez le 
service à la clientèle (voir page 31).

• AVERTISSEMENT : N’utilisez pas ce 
purificateur d’air avec des commandes 
de vitesse à semi-conducteurs (comme 
un variateur).

• Non adapté à un usage commercial.          
Pour un usage domestique seulement.
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Fiche et cordon d’alimentation

INSTRUCTIONS À LIRE 
ET À CONSERVER

• Laissez le purificateur d’air à proximité 
de la prise où il est branché.

• Ne placez jamais le cordon 
d’alimentation à proximité d’une source 
de chaleur.

• Ne couvrez pas le cordon 
d’alimentation avec un tapis, de la 
moquette ou tout autre couvre-sol. Ne 
placez pas le cordon d’alimentation 
sous un meuble ou des appareils. 

• Gardez le cordon d’alimentation à 
l’écart des lieux de passage. Placez 
le cordon d’alimentation à un endroit 
où personne ne risque de trébucher 
dessus.

• Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche 
polarisée (une des broches est plus 
large que l’autre). Pour réduire le risque 
de choc électrique, cette fiche est 
conçue pour être insérée dans une 
prise polarisée dans un seul sens. Si 
la fiche ne rentre pas complètement 
dans la prise, il faut la retourner. Si 
le problème persiste, contactez un 
électricien qualifié. Ne tentez pas de 
passer outre cette fonctionnalité de 
sécurité.

• Ce purificateur d’air se branche aux 
prises électriques US standard 120 V, 
60 Hz. Si vous l’utilisez hors des États-
Unis, vérifiez sa compatibilité avec les 
prises locales.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ (SUITE)
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PRISE EN MAIN DE VOTRE 
PURIF ICATEUR D’AIR
A. Entrée d’air
B. Cache du filtre
C. Filtre original True HEPA à 3 étapes
D. Bouton de marche/arrêt
E. Témoins de vitesse du ventilateur
F. Bouton de la vitesse du ventilateur
G. Bouton arrêt de l’écran

H. Témoins de la minuterie
I. Bouton de la minuterie
J. Témoin de vérification des filtres
K. Sortie d’air
L. Boîtier
M. Cordon d’alimentation
N. Coussinets antidérapants

MN
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F I
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PRISE EN MAIN
1. Ouvrez le cache du filtre du purificateur 

d’air et retirez le filtre True HEPA de son 
emballage en plastique. [Figure 1.1]

2. Replacez le filtre dans le purificateur d’air, 
poignées vers l’extérieur. [Figure 1.2]

COMMANDES

Bouton de marche/arrêt
• Pour allumer ou éteindre 

le purificateur d’air.

Bouton de la vitesse du 
ventilateur

• Pour faire défiler les 
vitesses du ventilateur :      
I (faible), II (moyenne) et III 
(élevée).

Bouton de la minuterie
• Pour faire défiler les 

options de minuterie (voir 
page 23).

Bouton arrêt de l’écran
• Pour éteindre l’écran.

• Appuyez sur n’importe 
quelle touche (sauf   ) 
pour rallumer l’écran.

Témoin de vérification des 
filtres

• S’allume lorsque le filtre à 
air doit être contrôlé (voir 
Témoin de vérification des 
filtres, page 25). 

Figure 1.2

Figure 1.1
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UTIL ISATION 
DE VOTRE 
PURIF ICATEUR D’AIR

1. Branchez et appuyez sur    pour 
allumer ou éteindre le purificateur d’air. 
Le ventilateur démarre à la vitesse I.

2. Vous pouvez également appuyer 
sur    pour faire passer la vitesse du 
ventilateur de I à II, puis III.

Fonctionnement général

Remarque : 

• Les témoins ne sont pas des boutons 
et ne peuvent pas être utilisés pour 
modifier la vitesse du ventilateur. 

• Les témoins de vitesse du ventilateur 
s’allument quand une vitesse est 
activée.

• La vitesse du ventilateur III émet le 
plus de bruit, mais purifie l’air le plus 
rapidement.

• Pour une performance optimale ou 
pour régler un problème spécifique à la 
qualité de l’air, comme l’apparition de 
fumée, faites fonctionner le purificateur 
d’air à vitesse maximale (niveau III) 
pendant 15 à 20 minutes avant de le 
régler sur une vitesse plus faible.

• Pour une purification efficace de l’air, 
gardez les portes et fenêtres fermées 
lorsque le purificateur est en marche.

Fonction Mémoire

Lorsque le purificateur d’air est branché, il 
enregistre le dernier réglage de la vitesse 
du ventilateur. 

Remarque : le purificateur d’air ne 
mémorise pas les minuteries. 

PRISE EN MAIN (SUITE)

3. Replacez le cache arrière en alignant 
les pieds du cache avec les orifices 
correspondants en bas du boîtier.   
[Figure 1.3]

4. Appuyez sur le cache pour le refermer.

5. Placez le purificateur d’air sur une surface 
dure et plane. Assurez-vous qu’il y a au 
moins 38 cm / 15 po d’espace de chaque 
côté du purificateur pour laisser passer 
l’air. [Figure 1.4]

Figure 1.3

Figure 1.4

38 cm / 
15 po 38 cm / 

15 po
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UTILISATION DE VOTRE 
PURIFICATEUR (SUITE)

Minuterie

Vous pouvez régler la minuterie sur 2, 4 ou 
8 heures.

1. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur    pour 
régler la minuterie. La minuterie 
démarre automatiquement.

Remarque : 

• Les témoins ne sont pas des touches 
et ne peuvent pas être utilisés pour 
définir la minuterie. 

• Les témoins de la minuterie s’allument 
en bleu quand celle-ci est activée.

2. Le purificateur d’air s’éteint 
automatiquement une fois la durée de 
la minuterie écoulée.

3. Pour annuler la minuterie, appuyez sur  
  jusqu’à ce que tous les témoins de 

la minuterie s’éteignent.

Remarque : 

• Vous pouvez modifier la vitesse du 
ventilateur à tout moment lorsque la 
minuterie est activée.

• La minuterie redémarrera si sa durée 
est modifiée.

À PROPOS DU F ILTRE
Le purificateur d’air utilise un système de 
filtration à 3 étapes pour purifier l’air.

A. Filtre True HEPA

• Élimine au moins 99,97 % des 
particules aéroportées d’un diamètre 
de 0,3 micromètre (µm).

• Filtre les particules fines comme la 
fumée, la poussière, les spores de 
moisissures, les bactéries, les virus et 
les allergènes tels que le pollen, les 
squames et les acariens.

B. Filtre à charbon actif hautement efficace

• Absorbe physiquement les odeurs et 
vapeurs indésirables.

• Filtre les composés comme 
le formaldéhyde, le benzène, 
l’ammoniac, le sulfure d’hydrogène 
et les composés organiques volatils 
(COV).

C. Préfiltre

• Capture les grosses particules comme 
la poussière, les peluches, les fibres, 
les cheveux et les poils d’animaux 
domestiques. 

• Protège et maximise la durée de vie 
du filtre.

A

B

C
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N’ajoutez pas d’huiles essentielles dans 
le purificateur d’air ou le filtre. Les huiles 
endommageront le filtre, qui finira par 
émettre une odeur désagréable. N’utilisez 
pas de diffuseurs d’huiles près du 
purificateur d’air.

Huiles essentielles

À PROPOS DU FILTRE (SUITE)

L’humidité peut endommager les filtres 
à air. Le purificateur d’air doit être utilisé 
dans un environnement dont le taux 
d’humidité relative est inférieur à 85 %. Si 
vous utilisez le purificateur d’air dans des 
environnements excessivement humides, la 
surface du filtre moisira.

Le taux de renouvellement de l’air 
correspond au nombre de fois que tout 
l’air d’une pièce peut être purifié (ou 
« renouvelé ») par le purificateur d’air 
en l’espace d’une heure. Le nombre de 
renouvellements de l’air par heure est 
calculé en se basant sur la superficie de 
pièce recommandée, avec une hauteur 
sous plafond supposée de 2,4 m / 8 pi. 
Pour les pièces plus petites, le nombre 
de renouvellements de l’air par heure 
sera plus élevé. Le Vital 100 assure 
3,3 renouvellements de l’air par heure, 
ce qui signifie qu’il peut purifier 3,3 fois 
l’air d’une pièce à la vitesse maximale. Ce 
purificateur fonctionne de manière optimale 
dans une seule pièce fermée d’une 
superficie maximale de 28 m / 300 pi.

Ce purificateur d’air a un taux de distribution 
d’air pur de plus de 130 pieds cubes par 
minute, ou plus de 221 m³/h.

Le taux de distribution d’air pur (CADR) 
mesure l’efficacité d'un purificateur d’air en 
indiquant le volume d’air pur produit par 
minute. Ce taux est basé sur l’élimination 
de la poussière, du pollen et de la fumée, 
les 3 polluants de l’air les plus courants 
en intérieur. Plus la valeur du CADR est 
élevée, plus le purificateur d'air élimine de 
particules et plus la surface qu’il peut traiter 
est importante. Ce taux est mesuré à la 
vitesse la plus élevée du purificateur d’air.

Humidité

Renouvellement de l’air par 
heure

Taux de distribution d’air pur

Remarque : L’eau ou l’humidité favorise 
le développement de moisissures. 
Les purificateurs d’air ne peuvent pas 
résoudre un problème de moisissure 
existant ; ils peuvent uniquement éliminer 
les spores de moisissure et réduire les 
odeurs.

Remarque : Pour une purification efficace 
de l’air, gardez les portes et fenêtres 
fermées lorsque le purificateur est en 
marche.
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ENTRETIEN DE L’APPAREIL

Nettoyage du purificateur d’air

• Débranchez l’appareil avant de le 
nettoyer. 

• Essuyez l’extérieur du purificateur d’air 
à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et sec. Si 
nécessaire, essuyez le boîtier à l’aide 
d’un chiffon humide, puis séchez-le 
immédiatement.

• Utilisez un aspirateur pour nettoyer 
l’intérieur du purificateur d’air.

• N’utilisez pas d’agents nettoyants 
chimiques abrasifs ou inflammables 
pour nettoyer l’appareil.

Quand remplacer le filtre à air ?

Le filtre doit être remplacé tous les 6 à 
8 mois. Il est possible que le filtre doive 
être remplacé plus tôt ou plus tard, en 
fonction de la fréquence d’utilisation de 
votre purificateur d’air. En cas d’utilisation 
du purificateur d’air dans un environnement 
relativement pollué, il pourra être 
nécessaire de remplacer le filtre plus 
souvent, même lorsque    est éteint.

Vous devrez peut-être remplacer votre filtre 
dans les cas suivants : 

• Bruit plus prononcé lorsque le 
purificateur d’air fonctionne

• Réduction du flux d’air

• Odeurs inhabituelles

• Filtre visiblement obstrué

Remarque : 

• N’oubliez pas de réinitialiser    
après avoir remplacé le filtre.

Témoin de vérification des filtres

  s’allumera pour vous rappeler de vérifier 
le filtre. Selon votre fréquence d’utilisation 
du purificateur d’air, le témoin s’allumera 
dans un délai de 6 à 8 mois. Il ne sera 
peut-être pas nécessaire de remplacer le 
filtre, mais vous devez le vérifier lorsque    
s’allume. 

Pour préserver les performances 
de votre purificateur d’air, utilisez 

uniquement les filtres de la 
marque Levoit. Pour acheter des 
filtres de rechange, scannez le 
code QR ou rendez-vous sur 

Amazon et cherchez la référence 
B07VQHFHRP. Vous pouvez 

consulter le site officiel, levoit.com, 
pour plus d’informations.
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ENTRETIEN DE L’APPAREIL (SUITE)

Réinitialisation du témoin de 
vérification des filtres

Réinitialisez le témoin de vérification des 
filtres lorsque :

A.   s’allume.

1. Remplacez le filtre (voir page 27).

2. Allumez le purificateur d’air. 

3. Appuyez sur la touche    et 
maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 
3 secondes.

4.   s’éteindra une fois la 
réinitialisation effectuée.

B. Le filtre à air a été changé avant que    
ne s’allume.

3. Appuyez sur la touche    et 
maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 
3 secondes.    Cela permettra 
d’activer  . 

4. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche  
  et maintenez-la enfoncée 

pendant 3 secondes.

5.   s’éteindra une fois la 
réinitialisation effectuée.

Nettoyage du filtre à air

Le préfiltre doit être nettoyé une fois 
par mois pour augmenter l’efficacité et 
prolonger la durée de vie de votre filtre. 
Nettoyez l’intérieur et l’extérieur du préfiltre 
à l’aide d’une brosse souple ou du tuyau de 
votre aspirateur pour éliminer la poussière, 
les cheveux et autres grosses particules. 

Nettoyez le préfiltre :

1. Enlevez le filtre du boîtier et retirez le 
préfiltre du purificateur True HEPA et 
des filtres à charbon actif. [Figure 2.1] Figure 2.1

Filtre Quand le 
nettoyer

Quand le 
remplacer

Préfiltre Toutes les 
2 à 4 semaines

Tous les 6 
à 8 moisFiltre True 

HEPA et à 
charbon 

actif

Ne pas 
nettoyer

2. Nettoyez les deux faces du préfiltre 
à l’aide d’une brosse douce ou du 
tuyau de votre aspirateur pour éliminer 
la poussière, les cheveux et autres 
grosses particules.

3. Rincez en douceur le préfiltre sous 
l’eau du robinet. Laissez-le refroidir 
complètement avant de le remettre en 
place sur la bande Velcro.

4. Replacez le filtre dans le boîtier.

Remarque : Ne nettoyez pas les filtres 
True HEPA et à charbon actif à l’eau ou 
avec tout autre liquide.



27

FR

ENTRETIEN DE L’APPAREIL (SUITE)

1. Débranchez le purificateur d’air et 
retirez le cache du filtre.

2. Retirez et jetez de manière appropriée 
l’ancien filtre.

3. Retirez la poussière ou les cheveux 
restants à l’intérieur du purificateur 
à l’aide du tuyau de votre aspirateur. 
N’utilisez pas d’eau ou autre liquide 
pour nettoyer le purificateur. [Figure 3.1]

4. Déballez le filtre neuf et placez-le dans 
le purificateur d’air, poignées vers 
l’extérieur.

5. Replacez le cache du filtre. Le 
purificateur d’air ne s’allumera pas 
tant que le cache du filtre ne sera pas 
correctement remis en place.

6. Réinitialisez le témoin de vérification 
des filtres (voir page 26).

Remplacement du filtre à air Stockage

Si vous ne comptez pas utiliser le 
purificateur d’air pendant une période 
prolongée, emballez le purificateur d’air et 
le filtre dans un emballage en plastique et 
entreposez-les dans un endroit sec pour 
éviter tout dommage dû à l’humidité.

Figure 3.1
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DÉPANNAGE

Problème Solution possible

Le purificateur d’air 
ne s’allume pas ou les 
commandes des boutons ne 
répondent pas.

Branchez le purificateur d’air.

Vérifiez que le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas 
endommagé. Si c’est le cas, arrêtez d’utiliser le 
purificateur d’air et contactez le service à la clientèle 
(voir page 31).

Branchez le purificateur d’air dans une autre prise.

Le purificateur d’air ne fonctionne pas bien. Contactez le 
service à la clientèle (voir page 31).

Le débit d’air est 
significativement réduit.

Assurez-vous d’avoir retiré l’emballage du filtre et d’avoir 
correctement placé ce dernier (voir page 21).

Appuyez sur    pour augmenter la vitesse du 
ventilateur.

Assurez-vous qu’il y a au moins 38 cm / 15 po d’espace 
de chaque côté du purificateur pour laisser passer l’air. 

Le préfiltre est peut-être bouché par de grosses 
particules, comme des cheveux ou des peluches, qui 
bloquent le flux d’air. Nettoyez le préfiltre  
(voir page 26).

Remplacez le filtre (voir page 27).

Le purificateur d’air fait un 
bruit anormal lorsque le 
ventilateur fonctionne.

Assurez-vous que le filtre est correctement placé et sorti 
de son emballage (voir page 21).

Assurez-vous que le purificateur d’air est placé sur une 
surface plane, plate et dure.

Remplacez le filtre (voir page 27).

Il se peut que le purificateur d’air soit endommagé ou 
qu’un objet étranger se trouve à l’intérieur. Arrêtez 
d’utiliser le purificateur d’air et contactez le service à la 
clientèle (voir page 31). N’essayez pas de réparer 
vous-même le purificateur d’air. 
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Si votre problème n’est pas repris dans la liste, contactez le service à la clientèle 
(voir page 31).

DÉPANNAGE (SUITE)

Problème Solution possible

Odeur étrange provenant du 
purificateur d’air.

Nettoyez le filtre ou remplacez-le si nécessaire.

Contactez le service à la clientèle (voir page 31).

Assurez-vous de ne pas utiliser votre purificateur d’air 
dans une zone très humide ou lorsque vous diffusez des 
huiles essentielles.

Qualité de la purification d’air 
mauvaise. 

Appuyez sur    pour augmenter la vitesse du 
ventilateur.

Vérifiez qu’aucun objet n’obstrue les parties latérales ou 
la partie supérieure du purificateur d’air (l’entrée ou la 
sortie).

Assurez-vous d’avoir retiré l’emballage du filtre et d’avoir 
correctement placé ce dernier (voir page 21).

Fermez les portes et les fenêtres lorsque le purificateur 
d’air est en marche.

S’assurer que la pièce fait moins de 28 m² (300 pi²). Le 
purificateur d’air peut être moins efficace dans de plus 
grandes pièces.

Remplacez le filtre (voir page 27).

  reste allumé après avoir 
remplacé le filtre.

Réinitialisez le témoin de vérification des filtres (voir 
page 26).

  ne s’est pas allumé au 
cours des 8 derniers mois.

  vous rappelle de vérifier le filtre à air et s’allume en 
fonction de la durée d’utilisation du purificateur d’air 
(voir page 25). Si vous n’utilisez pas souvent votre 
purificateur d’air,    mettra plus longtemps à s’allumer.

  s’est allumé avant un délai 
de 6 mois.

  vous rappelle de vérifier le filtre à air et s’allume en 
fonction de la durée d’utilisation du purificateur d’air 
(voir page 25). Si vous utilisez régulièrement votre 
purificateur d’air,        s’allumera plus tôt.
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Conditions générales et politique

Arovast Corporation garantit la haute qualité 
des matériaux, de la main-d’œuvre et du service 
associés à tous ses produits, à partir de la date 
d’achat et jusqu’à la fin de la validité de la période 
de garantie.

Arovast Corporation s’engage à remplacer les 
produits s’avérant défectueux à la suite d’un 
défaut de fabrication couvert par la garantie. 
Les remboursements sont possibles dans les 
30 premiers jours suivant l’achat. Seul l’acheteur 
d’origine du produit a droit à son remboursement. 
Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’à un usage 
personnel et ne couvre pas un produit utilisé 
à des fins commerciales, dans le cadre d’une 
location ou dans n’importe quel autre scénario 
d’usage pour lequel il n’aurait pas été conçu. Il 
n’est couvert par aucune autre garantie hormis les 
garanties expressément énoncées pour chaque 
produit.

Cette garantie est non transférable. Arovast 
Corporation n’est en aucun cas responsable 
des dommages, pertes ou désagréments 
causés par la défaillance de l’équipement due 
à la négligence de l’utilisateur, à une utilisation 
abusive ou non conforme au guide d’utilisation 
ou à tout manquement à une consigne de 
sécurité, d’utilisation ou à d’autres avertissements 
éventuellement inclus dans l’emballage et dans la 
notice du produit.

Les cas suivants ne sont pas couverts par la 
présente garantie :
• Dommages dus à un usage abusif, un accident, 

une altération, une mauvaise utilisation, une 
modification ou un acte de vandalisme.

• Entretien inapproprié ou inadéquat. 
• Dommage survenu pendant l’acheminement 

d’un produit retourné.
• Utilisation par des enfants de moins de 18 ans 

non surveillés.
Arovast Corporation et ses filiales n’assument 
aucune responsabilité pour les dommages 
causés par l’utilisation du produit autre que celle 
prévue ou décrite dans les instructions du guide 
d’utilisation. Certains États ou certaines provinces 
n’autorisent pas cette exclusion ou limitation 
des pertes accidentelles ou consécutives, de 
sorte que la clause de non-responsabilité qui 
précède peut ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas 
personnel. Cette garantie vous donne des droits 
légaux spécifiques, auxquels peuvent également 
s’ajouter d’autres droits susceptibles de varier 
d’un État ou d’une province à l’autre.

TOUTES LES GARANTIES EXPRESSES ET 
IMPLICITES, 
Y COMPRIS LA GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE, SONT LIMITÉES À LA PÉRIODE 
DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE.

Garantie supplémentaire de 1 an

Vous pouvez prolonger votre garantie de 1 an 
avec une extension d’un an supplémentaire. 
Rendez-vous sur www.levoit.com/warranty et 
inscrivez-vous pour enregistrer votre nouveau 
produit et bénéficier de l’extension de garantie.

Veuillez renseigner tous les champs obligatoires 
et indiquer votre numéro de commande, le lieu 
d’achat et la date de l’achat, 
le cas échéant.

Produits défectueux et retours

Si votre produit s’avère défectueux pendant la 
période de garantie spécifiée, veuillez contacter 
le support à la clientèle à l’adresse 
support@levoit.com en mentionnant votre 
numéro de commande. Ne jetez pas votre produit 
avant de nous avoir contactés. Une fois votre 
demande approuvée par le service à la clientèle, 
veuillez nous renvoyer l’appareil avec une copie 
de votre facture ou votre numéro de commande.

Produit Purificateur d’air True HEPA

Modèle Vital 100

Période de garantie 
par défaut

1 an

Nous vous recommandons vivement de noter 
votre numéro de commande et la date d’achat.

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA GARANTIE
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SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes ou si 
vous avez des questions concernant votre 
nouveau produit, n’hésitez pas à contacter 
l’équipe de notre service à la clientèle. 

Arovast Corporation
1202 N. Miller St., Suite A
Anaheim, CA 92806
 
E-mail : support@levoit.com
Numéro sans frais : (888) 726-8520

Service à la clientèle

Du lundi au vendredi de 9 h à 17 h 
(UTC-8/UTC-7)

Heures d’ouverture du service à 
la clientèle

*Veuillez avoir votre facture et votre numéro 
de commande à portée de main avant 
d’entrer en contact avec le service à la 
clientèle.
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